UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF GREEN TEA COMPLEX ON MUSCULAR
ENDURANCE AMONG JENGKA VOLLEYBALL PLAYER

MUHAMMAD NAZMI FITRI BIN RODUAN

Research project submitted in partial fulfilment of requirements for degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (HONS.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1
TABLE OF CONTENT ii
DECLARATION v
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL vi
AFFIRMATION vii
LIST OF TABLE viii
LIST OF FIGURE ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATION X
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Problem statement -4
1.2 Research objective 5
1.3 Research hypothesis 6

1.3.1 The research hypothesis is as following 6
1.4 Operational definition of term 5
1.4.1 Muscular endurance 5

1.4.2  Dietary supplementation 6

ii



1.4.3 Green tea

1.4.4 Pre and post-test
1.5 Limitation of the study
1.6 Delimitation of the study

1.7 Significant of study

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Muscular endurance

2.2 Volleyball

2.3 Dietary supplement
2.3.1 Green tea
3.2 Caffeine
2.3.3 Vitamin
2.3.4 Creatine

24  WADA regulation on dietary supplementation

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Study design

33 Subject

34  Method

3.4.1 Body weight

il

10

10

11

12

13

13

14

15

15

16

18

18

19



REFERENCE

APPENDICES

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

3.1

3.2

53

6.1

6.2

3.4.2 Body height

3.43 Green tea complex extract 500mg and
gelatin

Statistical analysis

RESULT

Introduction

Subject characteristic

The effect of green tea complex on muscular

endurance among Jengka volleyball player.

DISCUSSION

Introduction

The effect of GTC on muscular endurance

The effect of GTC on cardiovascular risk factor

related to muscular endurance.

CONCLUSION

Conclusion

Recommendation

v

19

20

20

21

21

22

23

24

24

24

26

27

27

28

29



ABSTRACT

Green tea has been used widely recently due to its medicinal property. The purpose of this
study is to identify the effectiveness of green tea complex toward muscular endurance
performance. Purposive sampling was conducted and a total of 24 subjects age 13 years old
to 17 years old (M = 16.083, SD = 1.139) were participated into the study. Each subjects
performed push up till failure as pre-test. Upon completion of pre-test, subjects were asked
to consume green tea capsule 500mg before rest. After 2 hour passive rest, subject were
asked to perform push-up till failure as post-test. Using the paired sample t-test, the result
showed that there was not significant effect of green tea complex for increasing muscular
endurance performance. As a conclusion, green tea complex were not effective on muscular
endurance performance if there no any intervention in exercising and the green tea complex

used.

Keywords: Muscular Endurance, Green Tea Extract, Dietary Supplement

X1



	MUHAMMAD NAZMI FITRI BIN RODUAN
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	DECLARATION
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Problem statement
	1.2 Research objective
	1.3 Research hypothesis
	1.3.1 The research hypothesis is as following:

	1.4 Operational definition of terms
	1.4.1 Muscular endurance
	1.4.2 Dietary supplementation
	1.4.3 Green tea
	1.4.4 Pre and post-test

	1.5 Limitation of study
	1.6 Delimitation of study
	1.7 Significant of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Muscular endurance
	2.2 Volleyball
	2.3 Dietary supplement
	2.3.1 Green tea
	2.3.2 Caffeine
	2.3.3 Vitamin
	2.3.4 Creatine

	2.4 WADA regulation on dietary supplementation.

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Study design
	3.3 Subject
	3.4 Method
	3.4.1 Body weight
	3.4.2 Body Height
	3.4.3 Green tea complex extract 500mg

	3.5 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Subject characteristic
	4.3 The effect of green tea complex on muscular endurance among Jengkavolleyball playe.-.

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 The effect of GTe on muscular endurance
	5.3 The effect of GTC on cardiovascular risk factor related to muscularendurance.

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	6.1 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



