## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## THE EFFECT OF GREEN TEA COMPLEX ON MUSCULAR ENDURANCE AMONG JENGKA VOLLEYBALL PLAYER

## MUHAMMAD NAZMI FITRI BIN RODUAN

Research project submitted in partial fulfilment of requirements for degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (HONS.)

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

January 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENT				
DECLARATION				
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
AFFIRMATION			vii	
LIST OF TABLE			viii	
LIST OF FIGURE			ix	
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATION				
ABSTRACT			xi	
CHAPTER				
1	INTI	RODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Problem statement	4	
	1.2	Research objective	5	
	1.3	Research hypothesis	6	
		1.3.1 The research hypothesis is as following	6	
	1.4	Operational definition of term	5	
		1.4.1 Muscular endurance	5	
		1.4.2 Dietary supplementation	6	

		1.4.3 Green tea	6		
		1.4.4 Pre and post-test	7		
	1.5	Limitation of the study	7		
	1.6	Delimitation of the study			
	1.7	Significant of study	8		
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	9		
	2.1	Muscular endurance	9		
	2.2	Volleyball	10		
	2.3	Dietary supplement	10		
		2.3.1 Green tea	11		
		.3.2 Caffeine	12		
		2.3.3 Vitamin	13		
		2.3.4 Creatine	13		
	2.4	WADA regulation on dietary supplementation	14		
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introduction	15		
	3.2	Study design	16		
	3.3	Subject	18		
	3.4	Method	18		
		3.4.1 Body weight	19		

		3.4.2 Body height	19
		3.4.3 Green tea complex extract 500mg and	
		gelatin	20
	3.5	Statistical analysis	20
4		RESULT	21
	4.1	Introduction	21
	4.2	Subject characteristic	22
	4.3	The effect of green tea complex on muscular	
		endurance among Jengka volleyball player.	23
5		DISCUSSION	24
	5.1	Introduction	24
	5.2	The effect of GTC on muscular endurance	24
	5.3	The effect of GTC on cardiovascular risk factor	
		related to muscular endurance.	26
6		CONCLUSION	27
	6.1	Conclusion	27
	6.2	Recommendation	28
REFERENCE			29
APPENDICES			

ABSTRACT

Green tea has been used widely recently due to its medicinal property. The purpose of this

study is to identify the effectiveness of green tea complex toward muscular endurance

performance. Purposive sampling was conducted and a total of 24 subjects age 13 years old

to 17 years old (M = 16.083, SD = 1.139) were participated into the study. Each subjects

performed push up till failure as pre-test. Upon completion of pre-test, subjects were asked

to consume green tea capsule 500mg before rest. After 2 hour passive rest, subject were

asked to perform push-up till failure as post-test. Using the paired sample t-test, the result

showed that there was not significant effect of green tea complex for increasing muscular

endurance performance. As a conclusion, green tea complex were not effective on muscular

endurance performance if there no any intervention in exercising and the green tea complex

used.

Keywords: Muscular Endurance, Green Tea Extract, Dietary Supplement

xi